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NOTICE OF HEARING ON 
SETTLEMENT STIPULATION 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ISSUED: March 1, 2013 
 
By The Commission: 

  This matter is before the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) 

upon the filing of the Settlement Stipulation (the “Stipulation”) on February 14, 2013, by 

PacifiCorp (dba in Utah as Rocky Mountain Power referred to hereafter as “Company”).  Parties 

to the Stipulation are the Company, the Utah Division of Public Utilities, and the Utah Office of 

Consumer Services (“Parties”).  The Company represents not all intervening parties in this 

docket have signed the Stipulation.  The Company also notes its understanding that no 

intervening party opposes the Stipulation. 

  The Commission’s scheduling order issued October 18, 2012, in this matter set 

hearings for March 5th and 6th, 2013.  Given the representations of the Company, we hereby give 

notice we will hold a hearing to examine and consider the Stipulation.  As requested by the 

Parties, the hearing will commence at 9:00 a.m. MST, on Tuesday, March 5, 2013, in the 

Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake 

City, Utah. 

  Parties supporting the Stipulation will make one or more witnesses available to 

explain and offer further support and evidence for the Stipulation.  Other parties may also make 

witnesses available to explain their respective positions in this matter. 
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  Individuals wishing to participate in any hearing by telephone should contact the 

Public Service Commission two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-

PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824).  Participants attending by telephone should then call the Public 

Service Commission five minutes prior to the hearing to ensure participation, using instructions 

that will be provided at the time of the initial call. 

  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing 

special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any 

proceeding should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, 

(801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824), at least three working days 

prior to the hearing. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 1st day of March, 2013. 

        
       /s/ Ron Allen, Chairman 
        
        
       /s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
        
       /s/ Thad LeVar, Commissioner 
 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
D#242214 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 1st day of March, 2013, a true and correct copy 
of the foregoing Notice of Hearing on Settlement Stipulation was served upon the following as 
indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
R. Jeff Richards (jeff.richards@pacificorp.com) 
Todd Jensen (todd.jensen@pacificorp.com) 
David L. Taylor (dave.taylor@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Robert F. Reeder (bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com)  
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com)  
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Elizabeth L. Silvestrini (esilvestrini@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com)  
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Mason Baker (mason@uamps.com) 
Marshall Empey (marshall@uamps.com) 
Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

_________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 


